of $4.00 per Ordinary Share, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts, non-accountable expense allowance, and the estimated offering
expenses payable by us, and (ii) the issuance of 500,000 Ordinary Shares as a result of the automatic conversion of the Preferred Shares at a 10%
discount to the $4.00 initial offering price.

You should read this capitalization table in conjunction with “Selected Consolidated Financial and Operating Data,” “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and the consolidated financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus.

  September 30, 2020

  Actual

As adjusted
(Over-allotment

option not
exercised)(1)

As adjusted
(Over-allotment
option exercised

in full) (1)
Cash  $ 1,570,035  $ 1,570,035  $ 1,570,035
Stockholders’ Equity:
Ordinary Shares, no par value, an unlimited number of Ordinary Shares

authorized, 10,000,000 Ordinary Shares issued and outstanding;
15,500,000 Ordinary Shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted
assuming the over-allotment option is not exercised, and 16,250,000
Ordinary Shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted assuming the over-
allotment option is exercised in full   14,005,621   33,411,135   36,156,135

Convertible Preferred Shares, no par value, an unlimited number of
Convertible Preferred Shares authorized, 500,000 Convertible Preferred
Shares issued and outstanding, actual; no Convertible Preferred Shares
issued and outstanding, as adjusted   1,800,000   -   -

Additional paid-in capital   7,890,199   7,890,199   7,890,199
Statutory reserves   129,497   129,497   129,497
Retained earnings   259,507   259,507   259,507
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (966,782)   (966,782)   (966,782)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   23,118,042   40,723,556   43,468,556

Total Capitalization  $ 24,688,077  $ 42,293,591  $ 45,038,591

(1)  Reflects the net proceeds we expect to receive, after deducting underwriting discounts, non-accountable expense allowance and other estimated

offering expenses payable by us. We expect to receive net proceeds of (a) approximately $17,605,514 if the Underwriters’ over-allotment option is not
exercised ($20,000,000 offering, less underwriting discounts of $1,500,000 and offering expenses of approximately $694,486 and a corporate finance
fee of approximately $200,000) or (b) approximately $20,350,514 if the Underwriters’ over-allotment option is exercised in full ($23,000,000 offering,
less underwriting discounts of $1,725,000 and offering expenses of approximately $694,486 and a corporate finance fee of approximately $230,000)

[…]

per Ordinary Share (as adjusted for the offering) from the initial public offering price per Ordinary Share and after deducting the underwriting discounts,
Underwriter non-accountable expense allowance, and the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Dilution to New Investors if the Offering Amount is Sold without Exercise of the Over-allotment Option

After giving effect to our sale of 5,000,000 Ordinary Shares offered in this offering based on the initial public offering price of $4.00 per Ordinary Share,
after deduction of the underwriting discounts, non-accountable expense allowance, and the estimated offering expenses payable by us and the issuance of
500,000 Ordinary Shares as a result of the automatic conversion of the Preferred Shares at a 10% discount to the initial offering price, our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2020, would have been $42.14 million, or $2.72 per outstanding Ordinary Share. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.45 per Ordinary Share to the existing shareholders, and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.28
per Ordinary Share to investors purchasing Ordinary Shares in this offering. The as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only. The following
table illustrates such dilution:

No Exercise
of Over-

Allotment
Option

Initial public offering price per Ordinary Share  $ 4.00
Net tangible book value per Ordinary Share as of September 30, 2020  $ 2.27
As adjusted net tangible book value per Ordinary Share attributable to payments by new investors  $ 0.45
Pro forma net tangible book value per Ordinary Share immediately after this offering  $ 2.72
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per Ordinary Share to new investors in the offering  $ 1.28

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of September 30, 2020, the differences between existing shareholders and the new
investors with respect to the number of Ordinary Shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per Ordinary Share paid
before deducting the underwriting discounts, non-accountable expense allowance, and estimated offering expenses.

41

Ordinary Shares

purchased   Total consideration

Average
price per
Ordinary

Over-allotment option not exercised  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Share
  ($ in thousands)
Existing shareholders   10,000,000   64.51% $ 21,896   50.11% $ 2.19
Preferred Share Investors   500,000   3.23%  1,800   4.12%  3.60
New investors   5,000,000   32.26%  20,000   45.77%  4.00
Total   15,500,000   100% $ 43,696   100% $ 2.82

Dilution to New Investors if the Offering Amount is Sold with Full Exercise of the Over-allotment Option

After giving effect to our sale of 5,750,000 Ordinary Shares offered in this offering based on the initial public offering price of $4.00 per Ordinary Share,
after deduction of the underwriting discounts, non-accountable expense allowance, and the estimated offering expenses payable by us and the issuance of
500,000 Ordinary Shares as a result of the automatic conversion of the Preferred Shares at a 10% discount to the initial offering price, our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2020, would have been $44.88 million, or $2.76 per outstanding Ordinary Share. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.49 per Ordinary Share to the existing shareholders, and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.24
per Ordinary Share to investors purchasing Ordinary Shares in this offering. The as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only. The following
table illustrates such dilution:

Full Exercise
of Over-

Allotment
Option

Initial public offering price per Ordinary Share  $ 4.00
Net tangible book value per Ordinary Share as of September 30, 2020  $ 2.27
As adjusted net tangible book value per Ordinary Share attributable to payments by new investors  $ 0.49
Pro forma net tangible book value per Ordinary Share immediately after this offering  $ 2.76
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per Ordinary Share to new investors in the offering  $ 1.24

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of September 30, 2020, the differences between existing shareholders and the new
investors with respect to the number of Ordinary Shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per Ordinary Share paid
before deducting the underwriting discounts, non-accountable expense allowance, and estimated offering expenses.

Ordinary Shares

purchased   Total consideration

Average
price per
Ordinary

Over-allotment option exercised in full  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Share
  ($ in thousands)
Existing shareholders   10,000,000   61.54% $ 21,896   46.89% $ 2.19
Preferred Share Investors   500,000   3.08%  1,800   3.86%  3.60
New investors   5,750,000   35.38%  25,875   49.25%  4.00
Total   16,250,000   100% $ 49,571   100% $ 2.87

The as adjusted information as discussed above is illustrative only.

42

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial
statements and related notes that appear in this prospectus. In addition to historical consolidated financial information, the following discussion contains
forward-looking statements that reflect our plans, estimates, and beliefs. Our actual results could differ materially from those discussed in the forward-

[…]

respect to securities. In computing the number of Ordinary Shares beneficially owned by a person listed below and the percentage ownership of such
person, Ordinary Shares underlying options, warrants or convertible securities held by each such person that are exercisable or convertible within 60 days
of the date of this prospectus are deemed outstanding, but are not deemed outstanding for computing the percentage ownership of any other person. Except
as otherwise indicated in the footnotes to this table, or as required by applicable community property laws, all persons listed have sole voting and
investment power for all Ordinary Shares shown as beneficially owned by them. As of the date of the prospectus, we have nine shareholders of record,
none of which are located in the United States. We will be required to have at least 300 shareholders at closing to satisfy the Nasdaq Capital Market listing
standards.

  Ordinary Shares   Ordinary Shares   Ordinary Shares
  Beneficially   Beneficially Owned   Beneficially Owned
  Owned   After this Offering   After this Offering
  Prior to this   (Over-allotment option   (Over-allotment option
  Offering   not exercised)   fully exercised)
  Number   Percent   Number   Percent   Number   Percent

Directors and Executive
Officers(1):

Kangbin Zheng   0   0%  0   0%   0   0%
Ye Ren   0   0%  0   0%   0   0%
Mei Cai   0   0%  0   0%   0   0%
Phillip Connelly   0   0%  0   0%   0   0%
Wenbiao Zhang   0   0%  0   0%   0   0%
Jian Chen   0   0%  0   0%   0   0%
All directors and executive

officers as a group (six
individuals):   0   0%  0   0%   0   0%

5% Shareholders(2):
Global Clean Energy

Limited(3)   3,580,969   35.81%  3,580,969   23.10%   3,580,969   22.04%
Elk International Capital

Limited(4)   1,502,002   15.02%  1,502,002   9.69%   1,502,002   9.24%
Sentong Industrial Limited(5)   1,100,002   11.00%  1,100,002   7.10%   1,100,002   6.77%
Xieying Energy Limited(6)   1,100,002   11.00%  1,100,002   7.10%   1,100,002   6.77%
Yunda Industrial Limited(7)   791,967   7.92%  791,967   5.11%   791,967   4.87%
Xinhe Industrial Limited(8)   572,024   5.72%  572,024   3.69%   572,024   3.52%

93

Notes:
(1) Unless otherwise indicated, the business address of each of the individuals is Building 1-B, Room 303, No. 268 Shiniu Road, Liandu District, Lishui

City, Zhejiang Province, the PRC. The business address of Mei Cai is 1179 Vail Road, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054-1630. The business address of
Phillip Connelly is 136 Lord Avenue, Bayonne, New Jersey 07002. The business address of Wenbiao Zhang is No.666 Wusu Street, Linan District,
Hangzhou City, Zhejiang Province, the PRC. The business address of Jian Chen is 57 Sycamore Lane, Skillman, New Jersey 08558.

(2) Unless otherwise indicated, the business address of the following shareholders is 2/F, Palm Grove House, P.O. Box 3340, Road Town, Tortola, British